
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Standards Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr D Butt 

Vice Chairman: 
Vacant  

Cllr M Andrews 
Cllr D Borthwick 
 

Cllr A Jones 
Cllr V Ricketts 
 

Cllr A M Stribley 
 

Independent persons: 

Mr P Cashmore Mr I Sibley Mr J Storey 
 

All Members of the Standards Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 

the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4853 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact:  on 01202 096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 27 September 2021 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 Members are advised that Councillor Brooks, Vice-Chairman, has resigned 
from the Committee and it will therefore be necessary to elect a Vice-
Chairman for the remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

 

 

4.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 8 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 

13 July 2021. 
 

 

6.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15

1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday the 
working day before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 
 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

7.   Local Government Association - Revision to Model Code of Conduct 

for Councillors 
9 - 28 

 The Local Government Association has published a revised update to the New 
Model Code of Conduct for Councillors which was approved by full Council in June 
2021. 

The Standards Committee is responsible for monitoring the Code of Conduct and 
for making recommendations to Full Council on any changes to the Code. 

The Committee is asked to consider the changes identified in the appendix to this 
report and asked to recommend the changes to full Council for adoption. 

 

 

8.   Code of Conduct Complaints - Review 29 - 38 

 This report provides Members with an update on complaints regarding alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct against councillors received or concluded since 
the last meeting in July 2021. 

The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish Councils, monitoring the 
operation of the Code of Conduct, and considering the outcome of commissioned 
independent investigations. 

The report also brings to the attention of Standards Committee, a number of 
complaints made under the Code of Conduct for Councillors as set out in Part 6 of 
the BCP Council Constitution. In line with the provisions of Part 6 Appendix C of 
the Constitution, the Chair, in consultation with the members of the Committee, the 
Independent Persons and the Monitoring Officer has followed an informal 
resolution process for each of these complaints. This has not resulted in the 
successful conclusion of the complaints. This report asks the Committee to 
consider the next steps including a  potential report to Council about the role and 
status of Standards at BCP Council. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Baron – Chairman (for Agenda Items 1-3 only) 

Cllr N Brooks – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M Andrews, Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr D Butt, Cllr A Jones, 

Cllr V Ricketts, and Cllr J Kelly 
 

Independent 

Members: 

Mr P Cashmore and Mr J Storey 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Stribley and Ian Sibley. 
 

2. Substitute Members  
 

Councillor Kelly substituted for Councillor Stribley. 

 
3. Election of Chairman  

 

Councillors D Butt and Ricketts were both separately Proposed and 
Seconded to be elected as Chairman and following a secret ballot it was 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Butt be elected as Chairman of the 

Standards Committee for the Municipal year 2021/22. 

 
4. Election of Vice-Chairman  

 

Councillors Brooks and Ricketts were both separately Proposed and 

Seconded to be elected as Vice-Chairman and following a secret ballot it 
was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Brooks be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Standards Committee for the Municipal year 2021/22. 

 
5. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest received on this occasion. 
 

6. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 20 

April 2021 having previously been circulated, be confirmed as 
accurate and signed by the Chairman. 

 

5

Agenda Item 5



– 2 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
13 July 2021 

 
7. Public Issues  

 

There were no public issues to report on this occasion. 
 

8. Code of Conduct Complaints - Review  
 

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The report provided Members with an update on complaints regarding 

alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against Councillors received or 
concluded since the last meeting in April 2021. 
 

The Committee was responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct 
by Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish Councils, monitoring 

the operation of the Code of Conduct, and considering the outcome of 
commissioned independent investigations. 
 

Following some discussion surrounding the report, the Chairman concluded 
that having listened to Members during the discussion and the large 
amount of complaints recorded since April 20 2021 over a 3 month period it 

was Proposed by the Chairman and Seconded, and: 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the report and requests the 
Monitoring Officer to write an open letter to all Members reminding 
them of their duty under the Code of Conduct; regarding  
 
1. not breaching the Code of Conduct especially around social media 

areas; and 
 
2. not bringing inappropriate and ill-considered complaints to the 

Standards Committee. 

 

Voting: For – unanimous. 
 

9. Annual Report on Code of Conduct Complaints  
 

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had 

been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The report provided a summary of the complaints received and determined 
which were made against councillors for alleged breaches of the Code of 

Conduct. 
 
The Standards Committee had a duty to consider an annual report and to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct. 
 

The Committee discussed the Report including the need for Member 
training on the new Code of Conduct, the anticipated LGA guidance, the 

6



– 3 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
13 July 2021 

 
five Parish and Town Councils within BCP and consequences of non-

complaince of Members where complaints were upheld and sanctions 
imposed. 
 

The Head of Democratic Services concluded that following discussions, the 
work programme needed to consider training delivery, monitoring LGA 

guidance and ensuring commitment from Members to adopt the Code. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual report on code of conduct complaints be 

noted and those areas referred to above be included in the work 
programme. 

 

Voting: For – unanimous. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.00pm.  

 CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Local Government Association - Revision to Model Code of 
Conduct for Councillors 

Meeting date  5 October 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Local Government Association has published a revised update 
to the New Model Code of Conduct for Councillors which was 
approved by full Council in June 2021. 

The Standards Committee is responsible for monitoring the Code of 
Conduct and for making recommendations to Full Council on any 
changes to the Code. 

The Committee is asked to consider the changes identified in the 
appendix to this report and asked to recommend the changes to full 
Council for adoption. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a) the Committee recommends to Council that the proposed 
changes to the Local Government Association Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
this report, be adopted; 

(b) the online guidance published by the LGA be noted; 

(c) the guidance flowchart published by the LGA be adopted 
to replace the flowchart currently published on the reverse 
of agenda front sheets. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The adoption of the proposed changes to the Model Code will 
support councillors in maintaining high standards of conduct and 
provide consistency with neighbouring councils and other public 
bodies. 

  

9

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant (Chief Executive) 

Report Authors Susan Zeiss (Service Director for Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer) 

Richard Jones (Head of Democratic Services) 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Recommendation (a) and Decision (b) and (c) 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. Members will recall that the Model Code of Conduct published by the Local 
Government Association was considered by the Committee in April 2021 and 
recommended for adoption by full Council in June. The Model Code as 
recommended was adopted and incorporated into the Constitution accordingly. 

Subsequent Revision to Model Code 

2. Following adoption and initial implementation, it was identified by officers that the 
Model Code contained ambiguous references in relation to the disclosure of other 
registerable interests. It became apparent that the LGA had updated the model code 
to address a number of issues but had not drawn this to the attention of local 
authorities at the time. 

3. On 21 September, the LGA wrote to all Monitoring Officers apologising for the 
oversight and provided details of the changes made to the previous version. 
Appendix 1 to this report shows the amendments using ‘track changes’ facility. 

4. In summary, the following amendments form the core changes to the previous 
version. 

(a) to reflect the guidance relating to Other Registrable Interests (ORIs) 

(b) to tidy up the executive arrangements section 

(c) to add in missing text from Table 2 

(d) a number of typographical corrections. 

5. The Committee is asked to considered the changes highlighted in Appendix 1 and to 
recommend to Council the adoption of these changes. 

Training 

6. The LGA has given a commitment to providing training on the Model Code and is 
currently in the process of assessing the delivery methods. This could be via a 
mixture of e-learning, workshops or train-the-trainer. 

7. In the meantime, officers are working on the delivery on in-house training and 
awareness on the new Model Code and, at the time of agenda publication, has 

10



provisionally scheduled three dates in November for delivery. The proposed dates 
are Tuesday 2 (4.00pm), Thursday 4 (6.00pm) and Friday 5 (10.00am). 

Guidance for Councillors 

8. The LGA has also published online guidance for Councillors on the Model Code of 
Conduct. The guidance is aimed to help understanding and consistency of approach 
towards the code. The LGA states that “the code, together with the guidance, has 
been designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct, and 
safeguard the public’s trust and confidence in the role of councillor in local 
government.”. 

9. The Guidance can be viewed on the LGA web site at  
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-
councillor-code-conduct 

10. Finally, the guidance includes a flowchart to assist councillors declaring an interest 
under the Code. A copy of the flowchart is attached as Appendix 2 to this report. The 
Committee is asked to consider the LGA flowchart against the council’s existing 
flowchart, which can be seen on the reverse of all agenda frontsheets and to 
consider which to adopt and any required changes.  

Options Appraisal 

11. The Committee may consider the changes do not warrant a further recommendation 
to full council determine not to make any further changes to the Code of Conduct, 
however, previously it has been acknowledged that the adoption of the Model Code 
would assist councillors who represent the council on different bodies and who may 
also be parish/town councillors. 

Summary of financial implications 

12. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Summary of legal implications 

13. A Councillor Code of Conduct is required by Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011. 
The adoption of the changes proposed in the Model Code is in accordance with 
those provisions. 

Summary of human resources implications 

14. There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

15. There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

16. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

17. There are no equality implications arising from this report. The requirement of the 
Code for Councillors to promote equalities and to not discriminate unlawfully 
against any person, remains unchanged under these proposals. 

11

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct


Summary of risk assessment 

18. The adoption of the proposed changes to the Code of Conduct would provide 
clarity on a number of issues and provide clear expectations of councillors 
regarding their conduct. 

Background papers 

Published works   

Appendices   

Appendix 1 –  Code of Conduct for Councillors showing changes proposed by the Local 
Government Association. 

Appendix 2 – Local Government Association – Councillor Interest Flowchart 

12



Appendix 1 

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS  

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our 

country’s system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held 
accountable and all  adopt the behaviors and responsibilities associated with the role. 

Our conduct as an individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We 
want the role of councillor to  be one that people aspire to. We also want individuals 
from a range of backgrounds and circumstances to be putting themselves forward to 

become councillors. 

As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and 

deliver local change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to 
represent our local  area; taking decisions fairly, openly, and transparently. We have 
both an individual and collective responsibility to meet these expectations by 

maintaining high standards and demonstrating good conduct, and by challenging 
behaviour which falls below expectations. 

Importantly, we should be able to undertake our role as a councillor without being  
intimidated, abused, bullied or threatened by anyone, including the general public. 

This Code has been designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good 

conduct and safeguard the public’s trust in local government. 

INTRODUCTION 

The Local Government Association (LGA) has developed this Model Councillor Code 
of Conduct, in association with key partners and after extensive consultation with the 
sector, as part of its work on supporting all tiers of local go
[...]
he Financial 

Services and Markets Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other 

than money deposited with a building society. 

Table 2: Other Registerable Interests 

You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or 
is likely to affectYou must register as an Other Regsiterable Interest: 

(a) any unpaid directorships 

(a)(b) any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or 

management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your authority 

(b)(c) any body 

(i)  exercising functions of a public nature 

(ii)  any body directed to charitable purposes or 

(iii)  one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 

or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

  

26



Appendix 2 

Interests Flowchart 

The flowchart below gives a simple guide to declaring an interest under the code. 

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank

28



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Code of Conduct Complaints - Review 

Meeting date  5 October 2021 

Status  Public Report 

Executive summary  This report provides Members with an update on complaints 
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against 
councillors received or concluded since the last meeting in July 
2021. 

The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of 
conduct by Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish 
Councils, monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and 
considering the outcome of commissioned independent 
investigations. 

The report also brings to the attention of Standards Committee, a 
number of complaints made under the Code of Conduct for 
Councillors as set out in Part 6 of the BCP Council Constitution. In 
line with the provisions of Part 6 Appendix C of the Constitution, the 
Chair, in consultation with the members of the Committee, the 
Independent Persons and the Monitoring Officer has followed an 
informal resolution process for each of these complaints. This has 
not resulted in the successful conclusion of the complaints. This 
report asks the Committee to consider the next steps including a  
potential report to Council about the role and status of Standards at 
BCP Council. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a) the outcome of concluded complaints and the progress of 
those still outstanding be noted; 

(b) the Committee determine which of the options, referred to 
in section 15 to this report, should be pursued in relation 
to the unresolved complaints identified in paragraph 13 to 
this report. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

This is an opportunity for Members of the Committee to be 
appraised of details of completed complaints and any outstanding 
complaints of alleged breaches against the Code of Conduct. This 
is in accordance with the functions of the Committee and its duty to 
discharge functions in relation to the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct within the Council and amongst Town 

29

Agenda Item 8



and Parish Councils within the area. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant (Chief Executive) 

Report Authors Richard Jones (Head of Democratic Services) 

Susan Zeiss (Service Director for Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer) 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed and 
ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct 
under the Localism Act 2011 against Councillors for the Bournemouth, Christchurch 
and Poole area, including parish and town councils. 

2. A similar report has been presented to previous meetings of the committee and now 
form a regular item at committee meetings. 

Analysis  

3. Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct are outlined in 
the table set out in paragraph 6 to this report. Cases which were shown as closed in 
the previous report have been removed from this report. 

4. The adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the code of 
conduct for councillors now provides for an initial filtering process for the Monitoring 
Officer to mediate in appropriate cases between the parties concerned in an attempt 
to identify a mutually agreeable remedy. Where this is not possible, complaints then 
proceed to the Chairman of the Standards Committee in consultation with 
councillors of the Standards Committee and Monitoring Officer (or their Deputy) to 
decide whether:- 

(a) There is no breach of the Code and no further action should be taken; or 

(b) There is a potential breach of the Code and informal resolution is appropriate, to 
include for example mediation, training, apology, advice; or 

(c) There is a potential breach of the Code and the Monitoring Officer should 
undertake or commission an investigation into the complaint with a view to a 
report then being considered by the Standards Committee. 

5. The analysis provides details of the nature of the complaint, the early intervention of 
the Monitoring Officer (where appropriate), the initial filtering decision of the 
Chairman (following consultation), any informal resolutions agreed (where 
applicable), and the status of the complaint. 

30



6. Certain specific detailed information regarding pending complaints has not been 
provided as this may be prejudicial to the conduct of the ongoing complaints 
process. Personal details have also not been included to protect both the identity of 
councillors and the complainant, unless specific direction to the contrary has been 
expressed. 

Reference Nature of allegation Outcome / Decision Status 

BCP-021  Failing to treat others with 
respect 

 Bullying any person 

 Intimidating or attempting to 
intimidate 

 Bringing the office of Councillor 
or the Council i
[...]
also a Councillor, 
an agreement to participate in mediation involving the appropriate Political 
Group Leaders;  

 Offering to engage in a process of mediation or conciliation between the 
subject Councillor and the complainant;  

 Correcting an entry in a register;  

 Any other action capable of resolving the complaint. 

(ii) Following which, if the complaint remains unresolved, the Chair of Standards 
(in consultation with the councillors of the Standards Committee, the 
Independent Persons and the MO) shall consider whether: 

 There is no breach of the Code and no further action should be taken; or  

 There is a potential breach of the Code and informal resolution is 
appropriate, to include for example mediation, training, apology, advice; or  

 There is a potential breach of the Code and the Monitoring Officer should 
undertake or commission an investigation into the complaint with a view to 
a report then being considered by the Standards Committee. 

Referral of a complaint to independent investigation incurs additional 
expenditure and is therefore reserved to allegations which are considered 
to be of a serious nature and where the additional expenditure would be 
proportionate to the potential outcome.  

35



Outstanding Complaints - Next Steps  

11. Despite there being a robust Code and process for considering complaints that are 
brought under it, a small number of complaints between Councillors have remained 
unresolved for unacceptably long periods of time. This is undermining the role and 
standing of Standards Committee. 

12. The table below shows the relevant dates and highlights the length of time since 
each request for an apology or to participate in mediation or training was made. It is 
acknowledged that there have been periods during which officers and Committee 
members did not actively progress some complaints, due to the pressures of work 
caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, but the main cause of the delays has been the 
time and e
[...]
ories 1 (Information relating to any individual) and 
2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual)). 

Appendices   
There are no appendices to this report. 

37



This page is intentionally left blank

38


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of Minutes
	7 Local Government Association - Revision to Model Code of Conduct for Councillors
	Appendices for Local Government Association - Revision to Model Code of Conduct for Councillors

	8 Code of Conduct Complaints - Review



Minutes of the meeting

–1–

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Minutes of the Meeting held on 05 October 2021 at 6.00 pm
Present:Cllr D Butt – Chairman
Present:

10.

Cllr M Andrews, Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr V Ricketts, Cllr A M Stribley,
Mr P Cashmore and Mr I Sibley

Apologies
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jones.

11.

Substitute Members
Councillor Edwards attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor Jones.

12.

Election of Vice-Chairman
The Chairman confirmed that the Vice- Chairman of the Committee, Councillor
Brooks, had resigned from the Committee and recorded his appreciation of the
work and dedication of Councillor Brooks on behalf of the Standards Committee
during his period of office.
It was proposed by Councillor Stribley, seconded by Councillor Butt and
RESOLVED that Councillor Borthwick be elected as Vice Chairman of the
Standards Committee for the remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal year.
The Chairman congratulated Councillor Borthwick on his election.

13.

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

14.

Confirmation of Minutes
The minutes of the meeting on 13 July 2021 were confirmed as a correct record.

15.

Public Issues
There were no public issues.

16.

Local Government Association - Revision to Model Code of Conduct for
Councillors
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these
Minutes in the Minute Book.

–2–

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
05 October 2021
The Committee was reminded of the background to the process of adoption of a
new Code of Conduct for Councillors and the model Code produced by the Local
Government Association (‘LGA’) had been adopted for use at BCP Council in June
2021. It was explained however, that, after widespread adoption of the model
Code on a country-wide basis, a number of ambiguities had been identified by the
LGA who had made subsequent changes and revisions without drawing these to
the attention of Local Authorities. It was now therefore necessary to adopt the
revised Model and, additionally, to address some additional minor local alterations.
These were explained and set out in the report.
An additional benefit of using the model Code was consistency across the County
and the Chief Executive of the Dorset Association of Parish and Town Councils
and the Clerks of individual Parish and Town Councils would be advised of the
provision within the Code. This communication would also need to explain the
minor revisions made subsequently to the Code by the LGA and by the BCP
Council after the circulation of the initial version.
The Committee highlighted the importance of underpinning the adoption of the
Code with a comprehensive programme of training for Members. It was confirmed
that three dates in November had already been identified and notified to
Councillors and that at each of these events the Code would be presented
alongside and in the context of the Guidance provided by the LGA. The Guidance
also incorporated a revised ‘flow chart’ setting out the steps for declaring an
interest under the Code and it was agreed that this should replace the existing
chart currently set out with the agenda for all meetings of the Council. This would
also include links to the BCP Council Monitoring Officer and to the LGA website
where further supporting information and advice could be accessed.
Members emphasized the importance of all Councillors attending the training
being offered and there was support for, as far as possible, training being
delivered on a face-to-face basis and the opportunity would therefore be taken to
deliver the training in that format. Political Group Leaders were encouraged to
highlight to their individual members the critical importance of attending one of the
offered training sessions.
Members also identified the benefits of a more in-depth training session for the
Standards Committee members and appointed Independent Persons to re-enforce
the Committee’s specific role under the Code. It was agreed to email Members of
the Committee to identify a suitable date and place.
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL
That the proposed changes to the Local Government Association Model
Councillor Code of Conduct, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report to the
Standards Committee, be adopted subject to the following further
amendments and additions:
i.

In Appendix B in the preamble (second sentence), replacing the
words ‘personal interest’ with the words ‘Registerable interest’;

ii.

In Appendix B, paragraph 8, sub-paragraph (b) retaining the word
‘friend’;

iii.

In Appendix B, paragraph 9, sub-paragraph (a) adding the words ‘and
well-being’ after the words ‘financial interests’;

–3–

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
05 October 2021
iv.

The typographical corrections identified at the meeting.

(Voting: Unanimous)
RESOLVED that
(a) the online guidance published by the LGA the Local Government
Association relating to the Model Councillor Code of Conduct be
noted;
(b) the guidance flowchart published by the LGA be adopted to replace
the flowchart currently published on the reverse of agenda front
sheets.
(Voting: Unanimous)

17.

Code of Conduct Complaints - Review
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these
Minutes in the Minute Book.
The Committee was responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct by
members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish Councils, monitoring the
operation of the Code of Conduct and considering the outcome of commissioned
independent investigations.
The Committee was provided with its regular update report regarding alleged
breaches by Councillors of the Code of Conduct as received or concluded since
the last meeting of the Committee in July 2021 and it was explained that these
allegations related to breaches under the old Code.
The report also brought to the attention of the Standards Committee, a number of
complaints made under the Code of Conduct for Councillors as set out in Part 6 of
the BCP Council Constitution. In line with the provisions of Part 6 Appendix C of
the Constitution, the Chair, in consultation with the members of the Committee, the
Independent Persons and the Monitoring Officer had followed an informal
resolution process for each of these complaints.
Consideration was given to an analysis of the nature of the allegations and, in
each case, their status or outcome decision was presented. It was confirmed that,
as part of the process, Group Leaders were made aware of the position relating to
their individual Groups and there was support for encouraging Group Leaders to
take a role in supporting the implementation of the Standards Committee
decisions.
There was a discussion about the role of the Committee in enforcing individual
decisions in those cases particularly where there was non-compliance with a
specific decision of the Chairman. Further analysis showed a number of cases
which the Committee considered to have been unresolved for an unacceptable
period of time and which could therefore have the effect of undermining the role,
effectiveness and credibility of the Standards Committee. Consideration was given
to the variety of options available to the Committee to address this and there was
support for providing a report about non-compliance directly to the full Council to

–4–

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
05 October 2021
include, on a confidential basis, an appendix of the names of the particular
Councillors concerned.
RESOLVED that
(a) the outcome of concluded complaints and the progress of those still
outstanding be noted;
(b) in relation to the unresolved complaints identified, a report of the
position on non-compliance be submitted to the full Council accompanied
by a confidential appendix identifying the individual Councillors involved.
(Voting: Unanimous)

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm
CHAIRMAN

